



August 15, 2023

City of Pflugerville
Jeff Dunsworth, PE
15500 Sun Light Near Way #B
Pflugerville, TX 78660

Re: Bid Review and Recommendation of Award for Street Reconstruction Package 1A

Dear Mr. Dunsworth:

Halff Associates, Inc. (Halff) has completed our review of the competitive sealed bid proposals for the construction of the Street Reconstruction Package 1A project. The bidding process followed the schedule outlined below with official bid opening by the City at 2:00 PM on Tuesday, July 25, 2023.

Bid Advertisement	June 28, 2023
Pre-Bid	July 6, 2023
Bid Opening	July 25, 2023

Three proposals were received containing information reflecting the offerers' proposed price; schedule to substantial and final completion; relevant experience; and financial capability. The three proposers were as follows:

1. Patin Construction LLC
2. Smith Contracting Co., Inc.
3. Capital Excavation Company

Bid Proposal Review

Bids were opened on July 25, 2023. Halff verified all the bid calculations and tabulations contained no mathematical errors. Halff also ensured that all signatures were received along with pertinent information for best value scoring purposes.

The bid prices submitted are summarized below. A tabulation of the bids is provided in Attachment A. Attachment B provides details for each additional scoring criteria with the City Staff's resulting scores for the three proposers.

Bidder	Base Bid	Add Alt #1	Add Alt #2	Total Bid Amount
Patin Construction LLC	\$3,969,889.00	\$257,427.00	\$319,051.00	\$4,546,367.00
Smith Contracting Co., Inc.	\$4,630,825.00	\$292,630.00	\$411,579.00	\$5,335,034.00
Capital Excavation Company	\$5,799,486.00	\$329,458.50	\$665,300.80	\$6,794,245.30



Recommendation for Award

Halff recommends that the construction contract (Base Bid, Add Alt #1 and Add Alt #2) be awarded to Patin Construction LLC in the amount of \$4,546,367.00.

Please review this information and feel free to contact me at (512) 999-5906, or by email at ndebevoise@halff.com if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Sincerely,
HALFF

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Nicole Debevoise".

Nicole Debevoise, PE
Project Manager

Cc: Eric Ratzman, PE – Halff

Attachments

Attachment A – Bid Tabulation

Attachment B – Competitive Scoring Matrix

Attachment A

BID SCHEDULE

Project Name: Pflugerville Package 1A Street Reconstruction

Full compensation for compliance with each and every provision of the Request for Bids, the Bid, the Specifications, and the Contract will be considered as included in the unit prices for the work set forth below, and no separate payment will be made for compliance with each and every provision of the Request for Bids, the Bid, the Specifications, and the Contract, unless separate payment is expressly provided for therein.

UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE FOR Pflugerville Package 1A Street Reconstruction				Engineer's Estimate		Capital Excavation		Smith Contracting Co., Inc.		Patin Construction		
BID ITEM	SPEC	DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEASURE	BID QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID
1	1045-A	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER (REMOVAL)	LF	1768	\$ 40.00	\$ 70,720.00	\$ 23.40	\$ 41,371.20	\$ 10.00	\$ 17,680.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 17,680.00
2	1045-C	REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SF	4256	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,512.00	\$ 5.40	\$ 22,982.40	\$ 6.00	\$ 25,536.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 21,280.00
3	1045-G	REMOVE STORM DRAIN PIPE	LF	62	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 164.00	\$ 10,168.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,100.00
4	1105	REMOVE ASPHALT AND EXISTING BASE (9.5-12.5 IN)	CY	9480	\$ 20.00	\$ 189,600.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 635,160.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 663,600.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 246,480.00
5	1115-B	EXCAVATION FOR CLSM UNDER CURB AND GUTTER	CY	215	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,450.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 15,050.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 25,800.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,375.00
6	1325-A	SELECT FILL (4-IN)	CY	401	\$ 45.00	\$ 18,045.00	\$ 122.00	\$ 48,922.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 40,100.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 30,075.00
7	202S	LIME SLURRY	TON	183	\$ 250.00	\$ 45,750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 54,900.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 53,070.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 54,900.00
8	203S	LIME TREATED EXISTING SUBBASE (8-IN)	SY	10166	\$ 4.00	\$ 40,664.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 254,150.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 81,328.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 142,324.00
9	2105-A	FLEX BASE (8-IN)	CY	320	\$ 73.00	\$ 23,360.00	\$ 141.00	\$ 45,120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 38,400.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 27,200.00
10	2105-A	FLEX BASE (10-IN)	CY	6232	\$ 79.00	\$ 492,328.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 903,640.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 560,880.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 560,880.00
11	3065-A	INVERTED PRIME COAT (RC-250 W/GR 5 AGGREGATE)	GAL	10487	\$ 20.00	\$ 209,740.00	\$ 32.20	\$ 337,681.40	\$ 29.00	\$ 304,123.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 471,915.00
12	3075-A	TACK COAT	GAL	361	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,805.00	\$ 5.40	\$ 1,949.40	\$ 15.00	\$ 5,415.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 3,971.00
13	3155-A	MILL ASPHALT (1.5-IN)	SY	17117	\$ 6.25	\$ 106,981.25	\$ 9.10	\$ 155,764.70	\$ 6.00	\$ 102,702.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 85,585.00
14	3155-A	MILL ASPHALT (2-IN)	SY	6807	\$ 7.00	\$ 47,649.00	\$ 13.40	\$ 91,213.80	\$ 7.00	\$ 47,649.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 40,842.00
15	3155-A	MILL ASPHALT (3-IN)	SY	4893	\$ 8.50	\$ 41,590.50	\$ 9.90	\$ 48,440.70	\$ 9.00	\$ 44,037.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 44,037.00
16	3405-B	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TY-B) (4-IN)	SY	3613	\$ 33.00	\$ 119,229.00	\$ 39.70	\$ 143,436.10	\$ 30.00	\$ 108,390.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 137,294.00
17	3405-B	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TY-C) (1.5-IN)	SY	9236	\$ 8.00	\$ 73,888.00	\$ 16.10	\$ 148,699.60	\$ 17.00	\$ 157,012.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 157,012.00
18	3405-B	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TY-C) (2-IN)	SY	3613	\$ 20.00	\$ 72,260.00	\$ 21.50	\$ 77,679.50	\$ 22.00	\$ 79,486.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 79,486.00
19	3405-B	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TY-C) (2.5-IN)	SY	8752	\$ 14.00	\$ 122,528.00	\$ 24.20	\$ 211,798.40	\$ 27.00	\$ 236,304.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 227,552.00
20	3405-B	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TY-C) (3-IN)	SY	4893	\$ 29.00	\$ 141,897.00	\$ 27.90	\$ 136,514.70	\$ 33.00	\$ 161,469.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 156,576.00
21	3405-B	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TY-C) (3.5-IN)	SY	13450	\$ 20.00	\$ 269,000.00	\$ 34.40	\$ 462,680.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 538,000.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 497,650.00
22	3405-B	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TY-D) (1.5-IN)	SY	7881	\$ 12.00	\$ 94,572.00	\$ 20.40	\$ 160,772.40	\$ 17.00	\$ 133,977.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 141,858.00
23	3405-B	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TY-D) (2-IN)	SY	8221	\$ 17.00	\$ 139,757.00	\$ 26.90	\$ 221,144.90	\$ 23.00	\$ 189,083.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 180,862.00
24	4025-A	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL	CY	281	\$ 215.00	\$ 60,415.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 168,600.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 64,630.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 84,300.00
25	4305-B	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	1768	\$ 80.00	\$ 141,440.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 104,312.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 53,040.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 35,360.00
26	4325-R	SIDEWALK RECONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING) (4IN)	SF	755	\$ 85.00	\$ 64,175.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 33,220.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 8,305.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 11,325.00
27	433S	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SF	4256	\$ 10.00	\$ 42,560.00	\$ 23.10	\$ 98,313.60	\$ 15.00	\$ 63,840.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 85,120.00
28	5095-1	TRENCH EXCAVATION SAFETY PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS	LF	62	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 620.00
29	510-ASD	CONCRETE PIPE, 24-IN DIA., CL 3	LF	20	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00
30	510-ASD	CONCRETE PIPE, 36-IN DIA., CL 3	LF	34	\$ 400.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 30,600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,800.00
31	510-ASD	CONCRETE PIPE, 42-IN DIA., CL 3	LF	8	\$ 700.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 1,930.00	\$ 15,440.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,400.00
32	510-DWW	SANITARY SEWER TRENCH REPAIR (UP TO 2-FT DEEP)(INCLUDES EXCAVATION)	LF	20	\$ 650.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00
33	6025-A	BERMUDA BLOCK SODDING	SY	606	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,030.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 6,363.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 15,150.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 9,090.00
34	6415-A	STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE	EA	1	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,820.00	\$ 3,820.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
35	642S	INLET PROTECTION	LF	765	\$ 10.00	\$ 7,650.00	\$ 14.30	\$ 10,939.50	\$ 16.00	\$ 12,240.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 11,475.00
36	642S	CONCRETE WASHOUT	EA	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 530.00	\$ 530.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
37	7005-TM	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 124,326.00	\$ 124,326.00	\$ 518,000.00	\$ 518,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00

38	1025-BBON	BOND PROJECT SIGN	EA	6	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 3,780.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 7,500.00
39	803DS	TRAFFIC CONTROL	MO	6	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 30,200.00	\$ 181,200.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 39,000.00
40	824S	INSTALL SIGN	EA	45	\$ 650.00	\$ 29,250.00	\$ 530.00	\$ 23,850.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 19,125.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 22,500.00
41	824S	RELOCATE SIGN	EA	13	\$ 745.00	\$ 9,685.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 4,160.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 4,355.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 4,550.00
42	860S	REFLECTORIZED PAV MRK (W) ARROW (TY 1 & 2)	EA	8	\$ 247.00	\$ 1,976.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 2,560.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 3,200.00
43	860S	REFLECTORIZED PAV MRK (W) WORD (TY 1 & 2)	EA	3	\$ 290.00	\$ 870.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00
44	860S-C	REFLECTORIZED PAV MRK (W) 24" (SLD) (TY 1 & 2)	LF	668	\$ 15.00	\$ 10,020.00	\$ 14.90	\$ 9,953.20	\$ 15.00	\$ 10,020.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 13,360.00
45	860S-C	REFLECTORIZED PAV MRK (W) 12" (SLD) (TY 1 & 2)	LF	2716	\$ 8.00	\$ 21,728.00	\$ 7.40	\$ 20,098.40	\$ 4.00	\$ 10,864.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 27,160.00
46	860S-C	REFLECTORIZED PAV MRK (W) 8" (SLD) (TY 1 & 2)	LF	386	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,158.00	\$ 3.20	\$ 1,235.20	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,088.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,088.00
47	860S-C	REFLECTORIZED PAV MRK (DBL) (Y) 4" (SLD)(TY 1 & 2)	LF	6976	\$ 2.00	\$ 13,952.00	\$ 3.20	\$ 22,323.20	\$ 3.00	\$ 20,928.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 13,952.00
48	863S-2	RPM TY I-C	EA	20	\$ 7.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 9.60	\$ 192.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 300.00
49	863S-3	RPM TY II-A-A	EA	486	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,402.00	\$ 9.60	\$ 4,665.60	\$ 5.50	\$ 2,673.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,290.00
50	863S-4	RPM DOUBLE BLUE	EA	21	\$ 15.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 19.10	\$ 401.10	\$ 16.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 315.00
51	SS-01	FIELD ENGINEERING CURB RAMP-TY 1	EA	41	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 143,500.00	\$ 3,220.00	\$ 132,020.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 123,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 102,500.00
52	SS-01	FIELD ENGINEERING CURB RAMP-TY 2	EA	27	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 94,500.00	\$ 4,220.00	\$ 113,940.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 67,500.00
53	SS-01	FIELD ENGINEERING CURB RAMP-TY 6	EA	8	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 3,340.00	\$ 26,720.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20,000.00

UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE FOR MOUNTAIN VIEW COVE TO TENTH ST				Engineer's Estimate		Capital Excavation		Smith Contracting Co., Inc.		Patin Construction		
BID ITEM	SPEC	DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEASURE	BID QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID
1	104S-A	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER (REMOVAL)	LF	62	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,480.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 3,472.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 930.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 620.00
2	104S-C	REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SF	177	\$ 2.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 11.40	\$ 2,017.80	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,062.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 885.00
3	111S-B	EXCAVATION FOR CLSM UNDER CURB AND GUTTER	CY	8	\$ 30.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 200.00
4	306S-A	INVERTED PRIME COAT (RC-250 W/GR 5 AGGREGATE)	GAL	885	\$ 20.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 35.50	\$ 31,417.50	\$ 29.00	\$ 25,665.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 39,825.00
5	315S-A	MILL ASPHALT (3-IN)	SY	4427	\$ 8.50	\$ 37,629.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 66,405.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 44,270.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 39,843.00
6	340S-B	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TY-D) (3-IN)	SY	4427	\$ 26.00	\$ 115,102.00	\$ 35.50	\$ 157,158.50	\$ 36.00	\$ 159,372.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 141,664.00
7	402S-A	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL	CY	8	\$ 215.00	\$ 1,720.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,400.00
8	430S-B	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	62	\$ 80.00	\$ 4,960.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 5,208.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,480.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,240.00
9	432S-R	SIDEWALK RECONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING) (4IN)	SF	40	\$ 85.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 600.00
10	433S	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SF	177	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,770.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 10,797.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 4,425.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,540.00
11	436S-A	CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER	SF	288	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 21.70	\$ 6,249.60	\$ 30.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,760.00
12	602S-A	BERMUDA BLOCK SODDING	SY	22	\$ 5.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 231.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 330.00
13	642S	INLET PROTECTION	LF	60	\$ 10.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 14.30	\$ 858.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 900.00
14	700S-TM	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 7,780.00	\$ 7,780.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
15	803DS	TRAFFIC CONTROL	MO	0.5	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 3,250.00
16	860S-C	REFLECTORIZED PAV MRK (W) 24" (SLD) (TY 1 & 2)	LF	14	\$ 15.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 238.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 224.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 280.00
17	860S-C	REFLECTORIZED PAV MRK (W) 12" (SLD) (TY 1 & 2)	LF	71	\$ 8.00	\$ 568.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 603.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 355.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 710.00
18	824S	RELOCATE SIGN	EA	1	\$ 745.00	\$ 745.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00
19	863S-4	RPM DOUBLE BLUE	EA	2	\$ 15.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 21.30	\$ 42.60	\$ 16.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 30.00

UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE FOR KAY LN					Engineer's Estimate		Capital Excavation		Smith Contracting Co., Inc.		Patin Construction	
BID ITEM	SPEC	DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEASURE	BID QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID
1	110S	REMOVE ASPHALT AND EXISTING BASE (9.5-10 IN)	CY	563	\$ 20.00	\$ 11,260.00	\$ 129.00	\$ 72,627.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 56,300.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 14,638.00
2	111S-B	EXCAVATION FOR VERTICAL MOISTURE BARRIER	CY	239	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,170.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 16,730.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 28,680.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,975.00
3	132S-A	SELECT FILL (4-IN)	CY	237	\$ 45.00	\$ 10,665.00	\$ 224.00	\$ 53,088.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 30,810.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 17,775.00
4	307S-A	TACK COAT	GAL	213	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 5.40	\$ 1,150.20	\$ 14.00	\$ 2,982.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 2,343.00
5	340S-B	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TY-B) (3.5-IN)	SY	2134	\$ 30.00	\$ 64,020.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 183,524.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 87,494.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 81,092.00
6	340S-B	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TY-D) (2-IN)	SY	2134	\$ 17.00	\$ 36,278.00	\$ 25.80	\$ 55,057.20	\$ 23.00	\$ 49,082.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 46,948.00
7	402S-A	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL	CY	239	\$ 215.00	\$ 51,385.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 143,400.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 54,970.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 71,700.00
8	430S-F	CONCRETE RIBBON CURB	LF	1651	\$ 70.00	\$ 115,570.00	\$ 27.10	\$ 44,742.10	\$ 19.00	\$ 31,369.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 41,275.00
9	602S-A	BERMUDA BLOCK SODDING	SY	488	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,440.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 5,124.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,320.00
10	639S-A	ROCK BERM	LF	50	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00
11	700S-TM	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 12,551.00	\$ 12,551.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
12	803DS	TRAFFIC CONTROL	MO	1.5	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 16,700.00	\$ 25,050.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 9,750.00
13	860S-C	REFLECTORIZED PAV MRK (W) 24" (SLD) (TY 1 & 2)	LF	11	\$ 15.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 187.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 176.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 220.00
14	863S-4	RPM DOUBLE BLUE	EA	1	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 21.30	\$ 21.30	\$ 16.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00

ADDITIONAL ITEMS - AS NEEDED AND AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY AND ENGINEER					
BID ITEM	SPEC	DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEASURE	BID QUANTITY	UNIT COST
1	104S-A	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER (REMOVAL)	LF	AS NEEDED	\$ -
2	104S-C	REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SF	AS NEEDED	\$ -
3	111S	SITE EXCAVATION- MACHINE	HR	AS NEEDED	\$ -
4	340S	REMOVE AND REPLACE ASPHALT (UP TO 3.5-IN)	SY	AS NEEDED	\$ -
5	402S-A	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL	CY	AS NEEDED	\$ -
6	430S-B	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	AS NEEDED	\$ -
7	432S-R	SIDEWALK RECONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING) (4IN)	SF	AS NEEDED	\$ -
8	433S	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SF	AS NEEDED	\$ -
9	602S-A	BERMUDA BLOCK SODDING	SY	AS NEEDED	\$ -
10	SS-01	FIELD ENGINEERING CURB RAMP	EA	AS NEEDED	\$ -
11	NA	SKILLED LABOR	HR	AS NEEDED	\$ -
12	NA	UNSKILLED LABOR	HR	AS NEEDED	\$ -

Capital Excavation		Smith Contracting Co., Inc.		Patin Construction	
UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID
\$ 27.00		\$ 20.00		\$ 10.00	
\$ 850.00		\$ 10.00		\$ 5.00	
\$ 520.00		\$ 300.00		\$ 250.00	
\$ 2,280.00		\$ 200.00		\$ 15.00	
\$ 1,450.00		\$ 500.00		\$ 300.00	
\$ 1,220.00		\$ 60.00		\$ 25.00	
\$ 3,250.00		\$ 17.00		\$ 15.00	
\$ 2,620.00		\$ 25.00		\$ 20.00	
\$ 10.50		\$ 30.00		\$ 15.00	
\$ 8,100.00		\$ 5,000.00		\$ 2,500.00	
\$ 174.00		\$ 100.00		\$ 35.00	
\$ 158.00		\$ 75.00		\$ 28.00	

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BASE BID	\$ 3,246,117.75	BASE	\$ 5,799,486.00	BASE	\$ 4,630,825.00	BASE	\$ 3,969,889.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF ADD ALT #1	\$ 202,278.50	ADD ALT #1	\$ 329,458.50	ADD ALT #1	\$ 292,630.00	ADD ALT #1	\$ 257,427.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF ADD ALT #2	\$ 326,334.00	ADD ALT #2	\$ 665,300.80	ADD ALT #2	\$ 411,579.00	ADD ALT #2	\$ 319,051.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF BASE BID + ADD ALT #1 + ADD ALT #2	\$ 3,774,730.25	TOTAL	\$ 6,794,245.30	TOTAL	\$ 5,335,034.00	TOTAL	\$ 4,546,367.00

DISCLAIMER: USE OF ELECTRONIC FILE IS FOR CONTRACTOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER CALCULATION OF BID AMOUNTS AND SUMMATION. NEITHER THE CITY NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE HELD LIABLE FOR BID ERRORS.

Attachment B

CRITERIA	BIDDERS		
	Patin	Smith	Capital Ex
Cost (60 points max)	46	34	12
Schedule (15 points max)	12	12	14
Experience/Past Performance (10 points max)	10	8	9
Experience/Quality Key Personnel (10 Points Max)	10	9	10
Experience / Quality Subs (5 Points Max)	5	5	5
Total	83	68	50